

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-02546-RM-MEH
Consolidated with Civil Action Nos. 15-cv-02547-RM-MEH,
15-cv-02697-RM-MEH, and 16-cv-00459-RM-MEH

SONNY P. MEDINA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CLOVIS ONCOLOGY, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John C. Browne
Abe Alexander
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

Dated: September 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AND RESPONSES TO MATTERS RAISED AT THE JULY 26, 2017 HEARING.....	4
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	9
A. Legal Standards.....	9
B. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate and Should be Approved.....	10
1. The Settlement was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.....	10
2. There are Numerous Questions of Law and Fact, Placing the Ultimate Outcome of the Action in Doubt.....	13
3. The Value of an Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Mere Possibility of Future Relief after Protracted and Expensive Litigation.....	16
4. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Support Approval of the Settlement	18
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	20
V. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Amplidyne, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14464 (D.N.J. Aug. 14, 2001).....	6
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	23
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 804 (10th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Anderton v. ClearOne Commn'cs., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:03-CV-0062-PCG, slip op. (D. Utah March 16, 2004).....	5
<i>Belote v. Rivet Software, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3906205 (D. Colo. Aug. 11, 2014)	10
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	18
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	18
<i>Colo. Cross-Disability Coalition v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5695890 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2015).....	12
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	12, 20, 23
<i>Crystal v. Medbox, Inc.</i> , No. 15-00426, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016).....	5
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	22
<i>Farley v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5488897 (D. Colo. Oct. 30, 2014)	18, 19

<i>Fishbury, Ltd. v. Connetics Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3711566 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2006)	8
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	12
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. Litig.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	10, 16
<i>In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-00378, slip op. (D. Del. June 26, 2014).....	5
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	18
<i>IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)	12
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
<i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)	10, 13, 16, 18
<i>Lane v. Page</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012)	17
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 246 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)	11, 13, 20
<i>In re Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13-00157, slip op. (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2016).....	5
<i>Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002).....	19
<i>McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008)	10, 12

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....18

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc., et al.,
 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)4

In re Ocean Power Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158222 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....5

In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7103912, 16

Rasner v. Vari-L Co., Inc., et al.,
 No. 00-cv-1181 (D. Colo. March 28, 2003)5

Rosenfeld v. Laser Tech. Inc., et al.,
 No. 99-cv-266 (D. Colo. Oct. 19, 2000)5

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)10

Tennille v. Western Union Co.,
 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)22

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012)15

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144133 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....18

Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 41 F. Supp.3d 1003 (D. Colo. 2014).....10

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....19

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 *passim*

Securities Act of 1933 § 3(a)(10).....4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 9
